1-Mbit (128K x 8) Static RAM
CY7C1019DV33
Features
• Pin- and function-compatible with CY7C1019CV33
• High speed
— tAA = 10 ns
• Low Active Power
— ICC = 60 mA @ 10 ns

CY7C1019DV33
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
10 CY7C1019DV33-10VXI 51-85033 32-pin (400-Mil) Molded SOJ (Pb-free) Industrial
CY7C1019DV33-10ZSXI 51-85095 32-pin TSOP Type II (Pb-free)
CY7C1019DV33-10BVXI 51-85150 48-ball VFBGA (Pb-free)
Ordering Code Definitions
 Please contact your local Cypress sales representative for availability of these parts.
Temperature Range:
I = Industrial
Package Type: XXX = VX or ZSX or BVX
VX = 32-pin Molded SOJ (Pb-free)
ZSX = 32-pin TSOP Type II (Pb-free)
BVX = 48-ball VFBGA (Pb-free)
Speed: 10 ns
V33 = Voltage range (3 V to 3.6 V)
D = C9, 90 nm Technology
9 = Data width × 8-bits
01 = 1-Mbit density
1 = Fast Asynchronous SRAM family
Technology Code: C = CMOS
7 = SRAM
CY = Cypress
CCY 1 - 10 XXX7 01 V33 ID9
Document #: 38-05481 Rev. *E Page 9 of 13
[+] Feedback
CY7C1019DV33
Package Diagrams
Figure 1. 32-pin (400-Mil) Molded SOJ (51-85033)
Figure 2. 32-pin Thin Small Outline Package Type II (51-85095)
51-85033 *C
51-85095 *A
Document #: 38-05481 Rev. *E Page 10 of 13
[+] Feedback
CY7C1019DV33
Figure 3. 48-ball VFBGA (6 x 8 x 1 mm) (51-85150)
All product and company names mentioned in this document are the trademarks of their respective holders.
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85150 *F
Document #: 38-05481 Rev. *E Page 11 of 13
[+] Feedback
CY7C1019DV33
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C1019DV33, 1-Mbit (128K x 8) Static RAM
Document Number: 38-05481
REV. ECN NO. Issue Date Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 201560 See ECN SWI Advance Information data sheet for C9 IPP
*A 233750 See ECN RKF DC parameters modified as per EROS (Spec # 01-02165 Rev *A)
Pb-free Offering in Ordering Information
*B 262950 See ECN RKF Added Data Retention Characteristics table
Added Tpower Spec in Switching Characteristics table
Shaded Ordering Information
*C 307598 See ECN RKF Reduced Speed bins to -8 and -10 ns
*D 520652 See ECN VKN Converted from Preliminary to Final
Removed Commercial Operating range
Removed 8 ns speed bin
Added ICC values for the frequencies 83MHz, 66MHz and 40MHz
Added 48-ball VFBGA package
Updated Thermal Resistance table
Updated Ordering Information table
Changed Overshoot spec from VCC+2V to VCC+1V in footnote #3
*E 3110052 12/14/2010 AJU Added Ordering Code Definitions.
Updated Package Diagrams.
Document #: 38-05481 Rev. *E Page 12 of 13